

No. 16-5042

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: PATRICIA ANN BROADRICK,
Debtor.

PATRICIA ANN BROADRICK,
Appellant,

v.

LVNV FUNDING, LLC; RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVICES, L.P.; PYOD, LLC,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT PATRICIA ANN BROADRICK

Alex Koval
ROTHSCHILD & AUSBROOKS,
PLLC
1222 16th Ave. S., Suite 12
Nashville, TN 37212-2926
Tel.: (615) 690-3105
Fax: (615) 242-2003
alex@rothschildbklaw.com

Charles W. Faquin
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES
W. FAQUIN
P.O. Box 60131
Nashville, TN 37206
Tel.: (615) 678-1035
Fax: (615) 679-4035
charles@faquin-law.com

Peter K. Stris
Daniel L. Geysler
Lead Counsel
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street,
Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 995-6811
Fax: (213) 261-0299
peter.stris@strismaher.com
daniel.geysler@strismaher.com

*Counsel for Debtor-Appellant
Patricia Ann Broadrick*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-5042

Case Name: Broadrick v. LVNV Funding, LLC, et al.

Name of counsel: Daniel L. Geysler

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Patricia Ann Broadrick
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Statement regarding oral argument..... | ix |
| Jurisdictional statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issues..... | 8 |
| Statement of the case..... | 9 |
| Summary of argument..... | 14 |
| Standard of review | 17 |
| Argument..... | 19 |
| I. The FDCPA prohibits knowingly filing a proof of claim on time-barred debt in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy..... | 19 |
| A. Defendants violate the FDCPA by falsely representing that their time-barred claims are valid and enforceable when they know exactly the opposite is true | 19 |
| B. Defendants violate the FDCPA by exploiting the claims- allowance process to collect when the system <i>malfunctions</i> , not when it operates as Congress intended | 25 |
| C. The same baseless filings that would violate the FDCPA in state court also violate the FDCPA in bankruptcy | 29 |
| II. Defendants cannot meet their heavy burden of establishing that the Bankruptcy Code impliedly repeals these FDCPA claims | 35 |
| A. There is no textual support for preclusion because there is no clearly expressed statement of preclusion in either scheme..... | 36 |
| B. There is no conflict (“irreconcilable” or otherwise) between the FDCPA and the Code | 37 |
| 1. There is no preclusion because there is no “right” to file a time-barred proof of claim | 38 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| 2. There is no preclusion even if there somehow <i>is</i> a “right” to file a time-barred proof of claim | 41 |
| Conclusion | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Aparicio v. Swan Lake</i> , 643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>Avalos v. LVNV Funding, LLC (In re Avalos)</i> , 531 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015)..... | 21, 27, 34 |
| <i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Benny v. England (In re Benny)</i> , 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Birtchman v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00713, 2015 WL 1825970 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 22, 2015) | 28, 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee)</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)..... | 37 |
| <i>Brimmage v. Quantum3 Group LLC (In re Brimmage)</i> , 523 B.R. 134 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015)..... | 41 |
| <i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Memphis, In re</i> , 293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)..... | 14, 20 |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) | 41 |
| <i>English v. Cody</i> , 146 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Excello Press, Inc., In re</i> , 967 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 40 |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... | 20, 23, 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>FDIC v. Calhoun</i> , 34 F.3d 1291 (5th Cir. 1994) | 39 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re Feggins)</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2822 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Aug. 24, 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 WL 7424339 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2015) | 34 |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) | 41 |
| <i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016) | 35 |
| <i>Gatewood v. CP Med., LLC</i> , 533 B.R. 905 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2015) | 23, 30 |
| <i>Goins v. JBC & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005) | 40 |
| <i>Grandidier v. Quantum3 Group LLC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00138, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169279 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 8, 2014) | 43 |
| <i>Hess, In re</i> , 404 B.R. 747 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011) | 21, 23, 38 |
| <i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) | 16, 42 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Genesis Fin. Solutions, LLC (In re Jenkins)</i> , 456 B.R. 236 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 528 B.R. 462 (S.D. Ala. 2015)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>LaGrone v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re LaGrone)</i> , 525 B.R. 419 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015) | 33 |
| <i>Leeds Bldg. Prods. v. Moore-Handley, Inc. (In re Leeds Bldg. Prods.)</i> , 181 B.R. 1006 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995) | 40 |
| <i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 104 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 16, 35, 43 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) | 36 |
| <i>Nuclear Eng’g Co. v. Scott</i> , 660 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1981)..... | 6 |
| <i>O’Neill v. Continental Airlines, Inc. (In re Continental Airlines, Inc.)</i> , 928 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)..... | 20, 23, 38 |
| <i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 15, 18, 29, 30 |
| <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)..... | 42 |
| <i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) | 35, 36, 41, 42 |
| <i>Robinson v. eCast Settlement Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-8277, 2015 WL 494626 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Schwartz, In re</i> , 799 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Sekema, In re</i> , 523 B.R. 651 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2015)..... | 29, 40 |
| <i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) | 35, 36, 41, 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Smith v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 510 B.R. 225 (S.D. Ind. 2013)..... | 40 |
| <i>Steinle v. Warren</i> , 765 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1985) | 40 |
| <i>Stratton v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>Suesz v. Med-1 Solutions, LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 32 |
| <i>Trevino v. HSBC Mortgage Servs., Inc. (In re Trevino)</i> , No. 10-70594, 2015 WL 3883180 (S.D. Tex. June 19, 2015) | 28, 43 |
| <i>Wagner v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , No. 99-C-5404, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12463 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2000)..... | 36 |
| <i>Wallace v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 35 |
| <i>White v. GM Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990) | 39 |
| <i>Woods v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 441 F.2d 407 (6th Cir. 1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>Young v. Young (In re Young)</i> , 789 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015) | 29 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|------------|
| 11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A)..... | 10, 20, 38 |
| 11 U.S.C. 501(a) | 10, 43 |
| 11 U.S.C. 502(a) | 11, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1)..... | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1)..... | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. 558..... | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5)..... | 11, 33, 39 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1)..... | 11, 39 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692..... | ix, 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. 1692(a) | 33, 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692(b) | 9, 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692(e) | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a(5) | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692e | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692e(10) | 10, 20, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692e(2)(A)..... | 10, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692f..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692k..... | 1, 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692k(d) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(d) | 3, 4, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)..... | 1, 2, 4, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)(A)..... | 1, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(b) | 4, 5, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1334..... | 1 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 6 Cir. R. 34(a) | ix |
| Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) | ix |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 | 10 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)..... | 24 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f)..... | 10, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8006(b) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8006(g) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 | 28, 39, 40, 41 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| 16 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, Jurisdiction</i> § 3929 (3d ed.)..... | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)..... | 38 |
| Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 747 (2010) | 3 |
